

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/4/2019 2:29 PM
NO. 53484-3-II**

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NOUHOUM SIDIBE, Appellant,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, Respondent

RESPONDENT'S CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

By ALICIA BURTON, WSBA # 29285
Pierce County Prosecutor / Civil
955 Tacoma Avenue South, Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402-2160
Ph: 253-798-3612 / Fax: 253-798-6713
E-mail: alicia.burton@co.pierce.wa.us
Attorneys for Respondent Pierce County

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
A. PROCEDURE.....	1
B. FACTS	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF'S DISPARATE TREATMENT CLAIM BECAUSE HE COULD NOT PROVE UNDER ANY SET OF FACTS THAT HE WAS SUBJECTED TO AN ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION	5
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	15

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Able Bldg. Supply, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 291, 297, 57 P.3d 280 (2002)	13
<i>Adkins v. Fairfax County School Bd.</i> , 2008 WL 2076654 (E.D. VA, 2008) (unpublished)	10
<i>Alonso v. Qwest Communication Co., LLC</i> , 178 Wn. App. 734, 746, 315 P.3d 610 (2013)	6, 12
<i>Baloch v. Kempthorne</i> , 550 F.3d 1191, 1198 n.4 (D.C.Cir.2008)	8, 13
<i>Blackie v. State of Me.</i> , 75 F.3d 716, 725 (1 st Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Boyd v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 1, 13, 349 P.3d 864 (2015)	5, 11
<i>Brown v. Mills</i> , 674 F.Supp.2d 182, 191 (D.D.C. 2009)	8
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53, 68, 126 S.Ct. 2405, 165 L.Ed.2d 345 (2006)	7
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 422, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005)	4
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 129 Wn. App. 10, 22, 118 P.3d 888 (2005)	6
<i>Crownover v. State ex rel. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 131, 148, 265 P.3d 971 (2011)	6
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 147 Wn.App. 704, 715, 197 P.3d 686 (2008)	4
<i>Ellorin v. Applied Finishing, Inc.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 1070, 1089 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	6
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 778 (1998)	13

<i>Greene v. Brentwood Union Free School Dist.</i> , 966 F.Supp.2d 131 (E.D. NY, 2013)	10
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wash.2d 355, 361–62, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	8
<i>Herbert v. Architect of Capitol</i> , 766 F.Supp.2d 59, 80 (2011)	8, 9, 14
<i>In re Wash. Builders Benefit Trust</i> , 173 Wn.App. 34, 80, 293 P.3d 1206, <i>review denied</i> ,177 Wn.2d 1018 (2013).....	4
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 465, 98 P.3d 827 (2004)	passim
<i>Kortan v. Cal. Youth Auth.</i> , 217 F.3d 1104, 1113 (9th Cir.2000).....	6
<i>Krane v. Capital One Services, Inc.</i> , 314 F.Supp.2d 589, 611 (E.D.Va.2004)	10
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wash.2d 481, 491, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....	8
<i>Lewis v. State of Connecticut Dep't of Corr.</i> , 355 F.Supp.2d 607, 619 (D.Conn. 2005).....	9
<i>Lisdahl v. Mayo Found.</i> , 633 F.3d 712, 722 (8 th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 802, 93 S.Ct. 1817, 36 L.Ed.2d 668 (1973)	5
<i>McInnis v. Town of Weston</i> , 375 F.Supp.2d 70, 84, 85 (D.Conn.2005).....	10
<i>Meiners v. Univ. of Kan.</i> , 359 F.3d 1222, 1228-29 (10 th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 637, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	5
<i>Munday v. Waste Mgmt. of N. Am. Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 239, 243 (4th Cir.1997)	6

<i>Ober v. Miller</i> , 2007 WL 4443256, 10 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	9, 14
<i>Oliver v. Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 675, 678, 724 P.2d 1003 (1986).....	8
<i>P.E. Systems, LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 198, 203, 289 P.3d 638 (2012).....	4
<i>Smart v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 89 F.3d 437, 441 (7 th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Stevens v. Water District</i> , 561 F.Supp.2d 1224, at fn 66 (D. Kan 2008).....	10
<i>Swinehart v. City of Spokane</i> , 145 Wn.App. 836, 844, 187 P.3d 345 (2008).....	11
<i>Tange v. Home Depot</i> , C10-1286-JCC, 011 6258457, at *6 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 15, 2011).....	8
<i>Tyner v. State</i> , 137 Wn. App. 545, 154 P.3d 920 (2007).....	6
<i>Watson v. Guitierrez</i> , 2006 WL 1647116, at *5 (E.D. Va., June 6, 2006) (unpublished)	10
<i>Weisbecker v. Sayville Union Free School Dist.</i> , 890 F. Supp.2d 215 (E.D. NY, 2012)	10
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 19-20, 929 P.2d 396 (1997)	13
<i>Williams v. R.H. Donnelley, Corp.</i> , 368 F.3d 123, 128 (2d Cir. 2004) (Sotomayor, J.).....	12

Statutes

RCW 49.60	8
RCW 49.60.010	5

Other Authorities

WPI 330.01.02 5

Rules

CR 12(b)(6)..... 4
CR 12(c)..... 1, 4, 12
RAP 2.5(a) 12
RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... 12
